

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR PRIVACY**, a voluntary unincorporated association; **C.A.**, a minor, by and through her parent and guardian, **N.A.**; **A.M.**, a minor, by and through her parents and guardians, **S.M.** and **R.M.**; **N.G.**, a minor, by and through her parent and guardian, **R.G.**; **A.V.**, a minor, by and through her parents and guardians, **T.V.** and **A.T.V.**; and **B.W.**, a minor, by and through his parents and guardians, **D.W.** and **V.W.**,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**; **JOHN B. KING, JR.**, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Education; **UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**; **LORETTA E. LYNCH**, in her official capacity as United States Attorney General; and **SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 211, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS**,

Defendants,

and

**STUDENTS A, B, and C**, by and through their parents and legal guardians **Parents A, B, and C**, and the **ILLINOIS SAFE SCHOOLS ALLIANCE**,

Intervenor-Defendants.

**Case No. 1:16-cv-04945**

**The Honorable Jorge L. Alonso**

---

**Plaintiffs' Response to Magistrate's Report and Recommendation**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. Introduction..... 1**

**II. Standard of Review for Plaintiffs’ Objections ..... 2**

**III. Executive Summary ..... 3**

**IV. Argument ..... 5**

**A. NO SAFE HAVEN: STUDENT A’s ACCESS TO FEMALE FACILITIES..... 5**

**B. GIRL PLAINTIFFS’ SWORN FACTS SHOULD BE GIVEN DUE WEIGHT 6**

**C. DEFENDANTS SUPPLANT UNAMBIGUOUS, OBJECTIVE “SEX” WITH SUBJECTIVE “GENDER IDENTITY” ..... 7**

**1. *Ulane* is binding and defines sex unambiguously ..... 8**

**2. *Ulane* is durable authority and scarcely “eviscerated” ..... 14**

**D. THE FEDERAL RULE IS LEGISLATIVE AND VIOLATES THE APA ..... 17**

**E. THERE IS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY ..... 18**

**F. DELIBERATE AND INTENTIONAL PRIVACY VIOLATIONS ..... 25**

**G. DISCRIMINATING AGAINST THE GIRL PLAINTIFFS’ SEX..... 27**

**H. IRREPARABLE HARM..... 28**

**V. Conclusion ..... 29**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. McCreary County*,  
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 28-29

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997) ..... 3, 10

*Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.*,  
260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 15

*Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.*,  
597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 15

*Board of Education of the Highland Local School District v. United States  
Department of Education*,  
No. 2:16-cv-00524 (S.D. Ohio June 10, 2016) ..... 11-12, 25

*City of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission*,  
300 A.2d 97 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973)..... 20

*Cornfield v. Consolidated High School District No.*  
230, 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 19

*Creed v. Family Express Corporation*,  
2007 WL 2265630 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 3, 2007) ..... 16

*Creed v. Family Express Corporation*,  
2009 WL 35237 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 5, 2009) ..... 16, 17

*Davis, Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999) ..... 25, 26, 28

*Demarest v. Manspeaker*,  
498 U.S. 184 (1991) ..... 13

*Doe v. Clark County School District*,  
No. 2:06-CV-1074-JCM (RJJ), 2008 WL 4372872 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2008) ..... 14

*Doe v. Wood County Board of Education*,  
888 F. Supp. 2d 771(S.D.W. Va. 2012) ..... 29

*Franklin v. Gwinnett County. Public Schools*,  
503 U.S. 60, (1992) ..... 28

*G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board*,  
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... *passim*

*Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.*,  
521 U.S. 457 (1997).....5

*Gloucester County School Board v. G. G. ex rel. Grimm*,  
No. 16-273, 2016 WL 4565643 (Oct. 28, 2016)..... 12

*Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm*,  
136 S.Ct. 2442 (2016) ..... 12

*Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm*,  
No. 16A52, 2016 WL 4131636 (August 3, 2016) .....23, 24

*Groupe SEB USA, Inc. v. Euro-Pro Operating LLC*,  
774 F3d 192 (3d Cir. 2014) .....29

*Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.*,  
530 U.S. 1 (2000) ..... 7

*Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Community School Corporation*,  
743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014) .....26

*Hendricks v. Commonwealth of Kentucky*,  
865 S.W.2d 332 (Ky. 1993).....20

*Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.*,  
194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 15

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College, South Bend*,  
No. 15-1720, 2016 WL 5921763 (7th Cir. Oct. 11, 2016)..... 8

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College, South Bend*,  
830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016) .....8, 30

*Hoop Culture, Inc. v. GAP Inc.*,  
648 F. App'x 981 (11th Cir. 2016) .....29

*Hopkins v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.*,  
77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*Jeldness v. Pearce*, 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994).....14

*Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of the Commonwealth System of Higher Education*,  
97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) .....13, 14

*K-2 Ski Co. v. Head Ski Co.*, 467 F.2d 1087  
(9th Cir. 1972)..... 6

*Kohler v. City of Wapakoneta*,  
381 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....21

*Lee v. Downs*,  
641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981) ..... 18

*Mary M. v. North Lawrence Community School Corporation*,  
131 F.3d 1220 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 21-22

*McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck*,  
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 29

*McLain v. Board of Education of Georgetown Community Unit School  
District No. 3 of Vermilion County*,  
384 N.E.2d 540 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978)..... 20-21

*Medina v. Income Support Division*,  
413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 15

*North American Medical Corp. v. Axiom Worldwide, Inc.*,  
522 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 29

*Norwood v. Dale Maintenance System, Inc.*,  
590 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... 21

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 16

*Papelino v. Albany College of Pharmacy of Union University*,  
633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 8

*People v. Grunau*,  
No. H015871, 2009 WL 5149857 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2009) ..... 20

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989) ..... 3, 14, 16

*R.M.A. v. Blue Springs R-IV School District*,  
477 S.W.3d 185 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)..... 14

*Roberts v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture*,  
998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir.1993) ..... 29

*Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding*,  
557 U.S. 364 (2009) ..... 19

*Salinger v. Colting*,  
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 29

*Santos v. United States*,  
461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 8

*Simonton v. Runyon*,  
232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 15

*Smith v. City of Salem*,  
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*Smith v. Metropolitan School District Perry Township*,  
128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 8

*Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*St. John’s Home for Children v. West Virginia Human Rights Commission*,  
375 S.E.2d 769 (W. Va. 1988) ..... 20

*State v. Lawson*,  
340 P.3d 979 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014) ..... 20

*Texas v. United States*,  
Civil Action No. 7:16-cv-00054-O, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016) ..... 2

*Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.*,  
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) .....*passim*

*United States Department of Housing & Urban Development v. Federal  
Labor Relations Authority*,  
964 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 15

*United States v. North Carolina*,  
No. 1:16-cv-00425 (M.D.N.C. filed May 9, 2016)..... 25

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 18

*Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center*,  
453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 15

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 20

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education*,  
16-cv-00943-PP, Dkt. No. 26 (Sept. 6, 2016) ..... 12

*Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.*,  
876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989) ..... 15

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1686 ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 13925 .....3

**Rules and Regulations:**

34 C.F.R. §106.33.....*passim*  
 Cal. R. of Ct. R. 8.1115.....20  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 .....20  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(2) .....2  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3)..... 2

**Other Authorities:**

American Psychological Association, *Answers to Your Questions About Transgender People, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression* (3rd ed. 2014),  
<http://bit.ly/1mZQCsh> ..... 11  
 American Psychological Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013) .....4  
*American College Dictionary* 1109 (1970).....9  
 Gilbert SF, *Developmental Biology*, 6th Ed.,  
 (Sunderland (MA): Sinauer Associates 2000),  
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK9967/> (last visited October 26, 2016) .....4  
 Ferdinand Schoeman, *Adolescent Confidentiality and Family Privacy*, in *PERSON TO PERSON*  
 (George Graham & Hugh Lafollette eds., 1989)..... 20  
 U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights,  
<http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/lgbt.html> (last visited Sept. 8, 2016).....25  
 Wikipedia,  
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cisgender#Etymology\\_and\\_terminology](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cisgender#Etymology_and_terminology) .....11  
 Miracle Max, *The Princess Bride* (Act III Productions, 1987).....8  
*Oxford Dictionary of Biology* (7th ed. 2015).....4, 11  
 Samuel T. Summers, Jr., *Keeping Vermont’s Public Libraries Safe*,  
 34 Vt. L. Rev. ef5, 674 (2010)..... 20  
*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* 2081 (1971)..... 10

**Legislative Materials**

117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971)..... 19  
 118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)..... 19
